
ORDER NO. 06-027

ENTERED 01/23/06

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 110

In the Matter of

LONG BUTTE WATER SYSTEM, INC.

Application for authorization to increase
the company's total annual revenues by
$97,354.00, or 78 percent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION APPROVED; RATE INCREASE
AUTHORIZED

Procedural History.

On April 13, 2005, Long Butte Water System (Long Butte, LBWS,
or the Company) filed an application with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon
(Commission), requesting authority to increase its annual revenues by $77,625. Long
Butte subsequently withdrew that application, and on May 31, 2005, filed an amended
application requesting a revenue increase of $97,354, or approximately 78 percent above
Calendar Year 2004 revenue.

On June 30, 2005, the Commission issued Order No. 05-820, suspending
the proposed revenue increase for six months pursuant to ORS 757.215.

On July 1, 2005, Long Butte filed a motion requesting issuance of a
standard protective order to restrict disclosure of confidential information. On July 8,
2005, the Commission entered Order No. 05-827, granting the motion.

On July 27, 2005, the Commission convened a public comment open
house and prehearing conference in this matter. The open house was attended by several
Long Butte customers, many of whom submitted comments regarding the proposed rate
increase. A procedural schedule was adopted at the prehearing conference.

On August 4, 2005, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued a
Conference Report setting forth the procedural schedule in this matter.



ORDER NO. 06-027

2

On August 18, 2005, the Commission received a petition to intervene from
Mr. Dan Rey on behalf of the Whispering Pines Homeowners Association (WPHA). The
WPHA also requested an extension of time to file information requests. Both the petition
to intervene and request for extension were opposed by Long Butte.

On September 6, 2005, the ALJ convened a telephone prehearing
conference to consider the WPHA petition and request for extension. At the conference,
the ALJ accepted a proposal by Mr. Rey to withdraw WHPA’s petition and file an
amended petition to intervene on behalf of himself and Ms. Lisa Roberts. The ALJ
also granted an extension of time for intervenors to file information requests. On
September 14, 2005, the ALJ issued a conference report detailing the decisions
made at the conference.

On September 9, 2005, Mr. Rey and Ms. Roberts (hereafter, Intervenors)
filed a petition to intervene pursuant to the agreement reached at the September 6, 2005,
prehearing conference.

On September 21, 2005, counsel for Intervenors filed a motion to extend
the date for the settlement conference in this proceeding. On October 12, the ALJ
convened a telephone prehearing conference to discuss the request. At the conference,
the parties agreed to extend the date of the conference to November 3, 2005. On
October 17, 2005, the ALJ issued a conference report granting the proposed extension.

On September 29, 2005, Long Butte filed a motion for interim rate relief
pending resolution of its pending application. The motion was opposed by Intervenors
and the Commission Staff (Staff). On October 25, 2005, the Commission entered Order
No. 05-1141 denying Long Butte’s motion.

On November 17, 2005, Staff and Long Butte filed joint direct testimony
in support of a proposed stipulation (Stipulation) designed to resolve all outstanding
issues. On November 21, 2005, Intervenors filed direct testimony opposing certain
aspects of the proposed Stipulation.

On November 30, 2005, Staff and LBWS filed rebuttal testimony
addressing the issues raised by Intervenors. The Intervenors did not file rebuttal
testimony or offer rebuttal testimony at the hearing.

On December 1, 2005, a hearing was held in this matter in accordance
with the procedural schedule adopted at the July 27, 2005, prehearing conference. Due
to extreme weather conditions, the hearing was conducted by telephone instead of being
held in Bend, Oregon, as originally planned.



ORDER NO. 06-027

3

Staff and Long Butte’s joint post-hearing brief was filed on December 15,
2005, and Intervenors’ post-hearing brief was filed December 16, 2005.1

Long Butte Water System, Inc.

LBWS is a rate-regulated public utility providing water service to
approximately 244 residential customers in the vicinity of Bend, Oregon. The system
is operated by Mr. Patrick Hodge and Mrs. Becky Hodge. Mr. Hodge serves as president
of the corporation and Mrs. Hodge serves as secretary. LBWS has not increased its water
service rates since they were first established in 1992.

Stipulation.

As noted, the Stipulation offered by Staff and LBWS is designed to
resolve all issues. The joint testimony filed in support of the Stipulation details all
of the adjustments made by Staff to Long Butte’s amended rate application.

The Stipulation adopts Staff’s proposed annual revenue requirement of
$175,327, including Staff’s recommended 9.76 percent return on a rate base of $83,732.
The 9.76 percent return was determined using a weighted cost-of-capital model
incorporating a 10 percent return on equity.

The $175,327 revenue requirement included in the Stipulation represents
a $50,844 increase over Long Butte’s 2004 test-year revenues of $124,483. Long Butte
requested a $97,354 revenue requirement increase in its amended application.

Under the terms of the Stipulation, Long Butte’s base rate would increase
from $23.00 to $34.38 per month. Additionally, Staff proposed, and the Company agreed
to, a two-tier variable rate. The first tier would be $1.31 per 100 cubic feet (cf) up to
401 cf, and $1.80 per 100 cubic feet above 401 cf. Staff proposed using a two-tier
variable rate to soften the rate increase for low-volume users. Staff recommends a 401 cf
limit on the first tier since the Company originally proposed a consumption allowance of
401 cf.

1 Attached to Intervenors’ brief are several documents purporting to substantiate positions advanced by
Intervenors. These documents should have been offered at hearing so that Staff and Long Butte could
review and respond to them. Because the other parties were deprived of this opportunity, the documents
are excluded from consideration.



ORDER NO. 06-027

4

The following table compares LBWS’s current rates, proposed rates, and
final rates set forth in the Stipulation:

Rate Design Current Rates LBWS Proposed
Rate (includes 401 cf

Consumption
Allowance)

Staff and LBWS
Stipulated Rates

(No Consumption
Allowance)

Base $23.00 $50.00 $34.38
Variable (per 100 cf)
Tier 1

$ 1.42 $ 2.30 $ 1.31

Variable (per 100 cf)
Tier 2

N/A N/A $ 1.80

Total Average Rate $42.58 $72.49 $57.23

As a result of the stipulated rates, the average monthly rate based on
1,379 cf is $57.23. This is a 34.23 percent increase in the current monthly cost, but it
is also a 21 percent decrease from the Company’s proposed average rate.

Based on the evidence presented in this matter, the Commission makes the
following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Disputed Issues.

Intervenors challenge the following adjustments made in the Stipulation
filed by Staff and LBWS: Salary and Wage Expense – Employees; Salary and Wage
Expense – Officers; Payroll Tax Expense; Pensions and Benefit Expense; and
Transportation Expense. These issues are addressed below:

Salaries and Wages – Employees.

Stipulation. In its amended application, LBWS proposed salaries and
wages for three full-time employees in the amount of $103,860. The stipulation reduces
salary and wage expense to $72,644 and supports two and one-half full-time employees
(2.5 FTE). Specifically, Staff and LBWS propose one full-time manager/system
operator, one full-time office employee, and one half-time office employee/field laborer.
Staff and Long Butte state that the additional half-time employee will:

• Receive training as a certified water specialist, thereby ensuring
that a second person is available to respond to emergencies and
trouble calls if the manager/system operator is unavailable or on
another call.



ORDER NO. 06-027

5

• Allow LBWS to reduce potential overtime requirements for the
water system’s manager/system operator (no overtime pay was
calculated in the Company’s revenue requirement).

• Assist the manager/system operator on jobs that require more than
one person, thereby reducing contracting costs.

• Perform routine duties including meter reading, regular
maintenance, and parts and supply runs.

• Allow a second person to fill in for the office person when that
person is unavailable.

• Assist the office person during heavy workload periods.

The wage rates included in the Stipulation are $16.60 per hour ($34,451 per
year) for the manager/system operator, $12.27 per hour ($25,462 per year) for the office
employee, and $12.27 per hour ($12,731 per year) for the half-time position. The wage
rates fall within the 25th and 50th percentile of prevailing Deschutes County wages.2

The Stipulation also provides that Staff will conduct semiannual audits
of time sheets of the three employees (2.5 FTE) hired by Long Butte. The audits will
review the duties performed by LBWS personnel and will evaluate the need for and
utilization of the half-time position.

Intervenors. Intervenors adopt the pay rates included in the stipulation,
but propose that salary and wage expense be set at $59,913, representing 2.0 FTE.
Intervenors maintain that the position descriptions relied upon by Staff and LBWS
do not justify the 2.5 FTE recommended in the Stipulation. They make the following
arguments:

First, Intervenors assert that the rules and regulations governing
miscellaneous service charges in LBWS’s tariff already compensate the Company for
many of the responsibilities that the manager/system operator and field laborer are
expected to perform. For example, the position descriptions provide that either the
manager/system operator or the part-time laborer must be available for excavation-related
tasks, disconnection and reconnection, and 24-hour emergency response. Intervenors
contend, however, that Rules 9, 28, 29, and 36 already compensate LBWS for costs
associated with these responsibilities.

2 To arrive at the manager/system operator’s wage, Staff examined the American Water Works’
Association’s 2005 Water Utility Compensation Survey. The wage proposed by Staff was between the
minimum and middle salary range for Senior/Lead Water Treatment Plant Operator, and approximately
12 percent lower than the minimum average salary range for Water Operations Manager.



ORDER NO. 06-027

6

Second, Intervenors maintain that many of the responsibilities associated
with the “physical administration” of the LBWS water system simply do not require both
a full-time manager and a half-time laborer. They point to a variety of tasks that they
assert can be done in a very short time (e.g., checking water levels, testing reservoir
integrity, recording water volume, flushing equipment). Other tasks are performed only
infrequently (e.g., collecting water samples, flushing dead-end lines, maintaining road
access). Based on information received from Central Electric Cooperative, Intervenors
also claim that one person is capable of reading all of the meters on LBWS’s system in a
single day.

Further, Intervenors maintain that all of the office work and bookkeeping
tasks necessary to operate LBWS can be completed in less than 20 hours per week. This
conclusion is based on the testimony of Ms. Margery Weimar.

Staff/LBWS Rebuttal. Staff and LBWS claim that Intervenors
misconstrue the basis underlying the Stipulation for 2.5 FTE. They emphasize that,
in addition to administrative duties, the half-time employee (.5 FTE) will be expected
to perform labor in the field and, more importantly, ensure continuous qualified
coverage during off-hours and weekends. Currently, Mr. Hodge is the only water
specialist employed by Long Butte. When the full-time water specialist is not working
(e.g., after hours, on weekends, vacation or sick days), it is imperative that a trained,
part-time employee is available to perform those functions.

Staff and LBWS also state that the Intervenors misunderstand the service
charges set and collected by agency rule as compensation for “tasks to be performed” in
the course of ordinary business.3 In fact, charges for miscellaneous services, such as
connection/disconnection fees for new and existing customers, do not represent services
provided in the ordinary course of LBWS’s business. Instead, these customer-specific
charges are intended to recover the cost of providing services to particular customers that
would not otherwise be incurred by LBWS. Since the charges collected offset the cost of
extra services provided to those customers, the charges are not included in the systemwide,
ratemaking calculations.

Staff and Long Butte also dispute Intervenors’ claim that customer-caused
charges authorized by rule provide the Company with full compensation for weekend and
off-hours staffing.4 Although such charges are designed to offset specific costs caused
by particular customers, they do not compensate Long Butte for the overhead costs of
providing 24-hour emergency coverage. Staff and Long Butte assert that Intervenors’
position confuses customer-caused charges with officer and employee compensation.

3 Intervenors Testimony at 2.
4 Id. at 3.



ORDER NO. 06-027

7

Commission Decision – Salaries and Wages/Employees. After
reviewing the record and the arguments advanced by the parties on this issue, we find
that the 2.5 FTE staffing level proposed in the Stipulation represents the most prudent
course of action and should be approved for the reasons identified by Staff and Long
Butte. The Commission is persuaded that the addition of a half-time employee will
provide Long Butte and its customers with valuable insurance against problems that may
arise if the system is not continuously staffed with qualified personnel. Moreover, the
audit provisions in the Stipulation ensure that customers are not adversely affected. In
the event the audit determines that a part-time employee is not required, the reduction in
expenses may be taken into account in a future rate investigation.

The Intervenors’ proposal, on the other hand, is unacceptable because it
fails to realistically address the personnel requirements necessary to ensure continuous
coverage to respond to customer needs and emergencies without placing an undue
burden on the Company’s employees. With respect to the specific arguments advanced
by Intervenors, we find as follows:

1. The 2.0 FTE recommendation advocated by Intervenors does not
satisfactorily account for the need to provide adequate staffing levels during off-hours
and emergencies. Although Mr. and Mrs. Hodge appear to have assumed responsibility
for operating the Company by themselves for the past several years, it is not reasonable to
assume that this situation can continue indefinitely. Indeed, the most problematic aspect
of the Intervenors’ proposal is that it increases the possibility that Long Butte will not
have sufficient personnel to operate the system in the event of a weekend or after-hours
emergency or when one of the full-time employees is unavailable (e.g., sickness,
vacation). The prospect of not having sufficient personnel is particularly troubling in
the case of the system operator position, where the lack of a trained backup could result
in operation practices that endanger the health and safety of Long Butte’s customers.
In the real world, emergencies do occur, and the Company must be adequately staffed
to respond to them.

2. The Commission is not persuaded by the testimony of Ms. Weimar
that all of the administrative tasks required of Long Butte can be completed in less than
20 hours per week. Although Ms. Weimar has extensive office/bookkeeping experience,
her testimony is lacking in detail and does not set forth an adequate explanation for
her conclusions. Moreover, as Staff and Long Butte emphasize, there is no indication
that Ms. Weimar is familiar with Long Butte’s operation or the regulatory/reporting
requirements associated with utility operations. Under the circumstances, we find that
more weight should be placed upon the experience of Staff and Long Butte’s owners,
who are responsible for actually performing the tasks necessary to run the Company.



ORDER NO. 06-027

8

3. Intervenors’ arguments regarding the customer-specific charges
authorized by our administrative rules are misplaced. To begin with, the fact that Long
Butte assesses customer-specific charges is unrelated to the issue of whether there are
enough employees to adequately run the utility operation. The 2.5 FTE recommendation
is designed to ensure that Long Butte and its customers have adequate staffing, especially
in off-hours and emergency situations. It has nothing to do with the amount of revenue
received by the Company for the activities encompassed by our rules.

Furthermore, as Staff and Long Butte observe, the service charges
collected pursuant to administrative rule do not compensate the utility for tasks
performed in the ordinary course of business and are not included in the calculations
used to arrive at the Company’s revenue requirement. In other words, since the
ratemaking process does not compensate the Company for costs associated with
extraordinary activities, revenues associated with those activities are also excluded
for ratemaking purposes. Thus, there is no merit to the apparent allegation that Long
Butte is receiving double recovery for these activities.

4. The staffing level recommended by Intervenors does not take into
account the wage rates incorporated in the Stipulation. By proposing only 2.0 FTE,
Intervenors implicitly assume that the two employees will provide coverage for each
other, and that one or the other will be available at all times, including evenings and
weekends. That assumption raises a number of issues that were not addressed by
Intervenors in their testimony. For example, if the office employee must provide backup
coverage for the manager/system operator, wages for that employee would have to be
adjusted upward to reflect the fact that he/she must be certified as a water specialist.
Presumably, wage expense would also have to be adjusted upward to reflect overtime
pay required for the two employees to provide off-hours coverage. The increased
costs resulting from these adjustments might easily offset any cost savings realized
by eliminating the additional .5 FTE proposed in the Stipulation.

Even if it were possible for two full-time employees to share the
manager/system operator and office worker positions, there are outstanding questions
about Long Butte’s ability to attract qualified water specialists who would be willing
to perform the extra duties contemplated by Intervenors at the wage levels that have
been proposed. Although the Intervenors agree with the wage levels set forth in the
Stipulation, those levels are below the average prevailing wage for qualified water
specialists. 5

5 As it is, LBWS may find it challenging to hire a qualified individual to fill the .5 FTE position. The part-
time employee must be trained as a qualified water specialist, must be able to perform field work, and must
also be trained to handle office worker/bookkeeper chores. We would not be surprised if it is difficult to
find an individual with these qualifications, especially when the Company is offering below-average wages
and no health or pension benefits.



ORDER NO. 06-027

9

In addition to the arguments discussed above, Intervenors raise two
matters in their post-hearing brief:

1. The 2.5 FTE recommendation in the Stipulation is based upon an
overall assessment of the job functions associated with each position, as opposed to a
detailed breakdown of the time required for an employee to complete each assigned task.
Intervenors suggest that they have been forced to perform the latter analysis in order to
effectively challenge the number of employee positions proposed in the Stipulation. As a
result, Intervenors complain that they have been unfairly required to shoulder the burden
of proof on this issue.6

Contrary to Intervenors’ claim, Long Butte, as the applicant, never
relinquishes its burden of proof. Thus, Long Butte and Staff must present substantial
evidence in support of the Stipulation, including their recommendation for 2.5 FTE.
At the same time, Staff and Long Butte are not obligated to present their case in the
same manner as the Intervenors. Nor is the Stipulation necessarily deficient because
it does not specify the time necessary to complete each of the tasks assigned to the
three Company employees. Indeed, as explained above, the Commission finds there
is sufficient evidence in the record to substantiate Staff/Long Butte’s claim that 2.5 FTE
is required for the satisfactory operation of the water system.

2. As noted elsewhere in this order, the Stipulation provides that Staff
will conduct semiannual audits of the time sheets submitted by the three Long Butte
employees. The audit will include a review of the duties performed by Long Butte
personnel as well as an evaluation of whether a part-time employee is necessary for the
continuing operation of the water system. Intervenors argue that conducting an audit
after the rate case is “backwards.” Put another way, they contend that Long Butte should
not hire a part-time worker unless and until the audit demonstrates that an additional
.5 FTE is justified.

The Commission finds that the audit procedure set forth in the Stipulation
is reasonable. As explained by Staff Witness Michael Dougherty, the audit will involve a
comprehensive analysis of Long Butte’s operations. In our opinion, such an investigation
could not be properly conducted within the limited statutory time frame prescribed for
reviewing this rate application. This is particularly true in view of existing constraints
upon Staff resources. Furthermore, since Mr. and Mrs. Hodge do not intend to remain as
employees of the Company, the audit cannot begin until new employees are hired to fill
the positions that will be audited. The hiring process will not occur until after the rate
case is completed.

6 Intervenor Brief at 2.



ORDER NO. 06-027

10

Salaries and Wages – Officers.

Mr. Hodge serves as president of LBWS, and Mrs. Hodge serves as
secretary. The Stipulation contemplates that each corporate officer will spend 10 hours
per month on corporate responsibilities, including financial, tax, risk and facilities
management, human resources management, community and public relations, and
regulatory matters. In its application, LBWS requested a total expense of $12,000
based on a rate of $50.00 per hour. The Stipulation reduced the hourly rate to $31.06,
resulting in a total annual expense of $7,454.

Intervenors contend that it is unreasonable to assume that Long Butte’s
officers will spend 20 hours a month on corporate tasks. They assert:

Corporate officers, and in particular the president and
secretary, are generally charged with conducting the daily
affairs and business of the company, such as would be
conducted by the system manager and office/bookkeepers.
Given the closely held nature of this corporation it is unlikely
that any officer/employee will spend [10] hours a month7

conducting corporate affairs. A more realistic and still
generous figure would be approximately half that time.8

In view of the responsibilities that must be performed by Mr. and
Mrs. Hodge as corporate officers, the Commission concludes that the stipulated
amount for officer salaries is reasonable. Intervenors do not cite any basis for their
recommendation other than their claim that officer duties are subsumed in the day-to-day
responsibilities of Long Butte’s employees. As Staff and Long Butte point out, however,
Long Butte’s officers have duties of financial and legal oversight and assume legal,
regulatory, and tax responsibilities that are not shared by employees of the Company.

The record indicates that the stipulated amount allocated to officer
salaries is based upon actual data reported by the Company. The audit process will
confirm the accuracy of this information, and, in so doing, ensure that LBWS customers
are adequately protected. If the audit determines that Long Butte’s corporate officer
functions can reasonably be performed in less time than has been necessary in the past,
the expense adjustment may be taken into account in the Company’s next rate case.

7 In their prefiled testimony, Intervenors incorrectly state that the Stipulation included 20 hours per month
for each corporate officer. Intervenors corrected this error at hearing, and clarified that they propose no
more than 10 hours per month total for officer salaries.
8 Intervenor Testimony at 5-6.



ORDER NO. 06-027

11

Payroll Taxes.

The Stipulation includes $7,365 for payroll taxes based upon the
assumption that LBWS will employ 2.5 FTE.9 Intervenors argue that payroll taxes
should be reduced to $6,505.60 based on their recommendation of 2.0 FTE.

Because we have concluded that LBWS requires 2.5 FTE, the
Commission adopts the payroll tax figure included in the Stipulation.

Employee Pensions and Benefits.

Stipulation. The Stipulation includes the amount of $12,674 for
employee health benefits for two full-time employees. No health benefits are included
for the half-time employee.10 The stipulated amount is based on a comparison of health-
care quotes using two different scenarios:

Scenario 111

Position Sex Age Health Plan LifeWise* Blue Cross Clear
Choice

System Operator Male 51 Employee/Spouse $ 720.85 $ 631.80 $ 701.17
Office Worker Male 18 Employee Only $ 335.30 $ 300.85 $ 318.72
Monthly Totals $ 1,056.15 $ 932.65 $ 1,019.89
Annual Totals $12,673.80 $11,191.80 $12,238.68
*Stipulated Health Benefit is based on this quote.

Scenario 2

Position Sex Age Health Plan LifeWise* Blue Cross Clear
Choice

System Operator Male 46 Employee/Family $ 832.10 $ 950.05 $ 834.74
Office Worker Female 28 Employee Only $ 291.95 $ 316.70 $ 292.89
Monthly Totals $ 1,124.05 $ 1,266.75 $ 1,127.63
Annual Totals $13,488.60 $15,201.00 $13,531.56

Averages LifeWise Blue Cross Clear Choice
Scenario 1 $12,673.80 $11,191.80 $12,238.68
Scenario 2 $13,488.60 $15,201.00 $13,531.56

Total $26,162.40 $26,392.80 $25,770.24
Average by Insurance Company $13,081.20 $13,196.40 $12,885.12

9 The recommended amount of $7,365 reflects payroll taxes on total wages of $80,098 ($7,454 officer
salary and $72,644 employee wages for 2.5 FTE).
10 The Stipulation does not include any allowance for employee pensions.
11 Although all plans in Scenarios 1 and 2 are based on a $500 deductible, there are some variations in
co-pay and annual maximum out-of-pocket.



ORDER NO. 06-027

12

Staff and Long Butte point out that the stipulated $12,674 health care cost
is less than the average of the lowest cost health plan shown in the tables set forth above.

Intervenors. The Intervenors argue that the stipulated health benefit is
inflated compared to other available benefit plans annually. In support of their position,
they offer following insurance company quotes:

LifeWise
$500 deductible, 80% Reimbursement, $20 Co-Pay

Age 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49
Monthly Cost $236 $253 $301 $353

LifeWise
$1,000 deductible, 80% Reimbursement, $20 Co-Pay

Age 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49
Monthly Cost $202 $217 $258 $303

Pacific Source
$500 deductible, 80% Reimbursement, $25 Co-Pay

Age 30-40 40-50
Monthly Cost $158 $223

Pacific Source
$1,000 deductible, 80% Reimbursement, $25 Co-Pay

Age 30-40 40-50
Monthly Cost $142 $202

Intervenors contend that the total health benefit should equal $7,068.
Their estimate is based upon the LifeWise plan, and assumes monthly health premiums
for two individuals between 30-49 years of age at a cost of $294.50 per month for each
employee.

Staff and Long Butte argue that the Intervenors’ health benefit
recommendation is inadequate because it inappropriately compares an individual
insurance plan to the group insurance plan proposed by Staff and LBWS. They
point out, for example, that the intervenor plan offers coverage that does not extend
to spouses or children.



ORDER NO. 06-027

13

Commission Decision – Employee Pensions and Benefits. The
Commission finds that the health benefit amount included in the Stipulation is
reasonable and should be approved. As Staff and Long Butte point out, it is difficult
to estimate insurance costs because Long Butte has yet to hire employees to replace
Mr. and Mrs. Hodge, and also because insurance costs vary depending upon family
status. Nevertheless, it is reasonable to assume, as the Stipulation does, that at least
the manager/system operator will have a spouse or family.12 Intervenors’ proposal is
deficient in that respect. In addition, Staff and Long Butte presented documentation
regarding the coverage provided by the insurance plans factored into their analysis.
In contrast, Intervenors did not present any information to allow the Commission to
evaluate the adequacy of the coverage offered by their proposed insurance plans.

Transportation Expense.

Stipulation. The Stipulation recommends that the Commission approve
a transportation expense in the amount of $6,365, based on actual costs and mileage
incurred in the test period. Transportation expenses include fuel and maintenance for
two vehicles – Vehicle 1 (2003 Toyota 4-Runner) and Vehicle 2 (2000 Ford Ranger) –
as well as 50 percent of the lease cost for Vehicle 1.13 The three components of the
transportation expense adjustment are discussed below:

• Fuel. Based on information provided by LBWS, the Stipulation
includes $3,104 for annual fuel expense. This calculation
assumes 5,200 miles/year for Vehicle 1 at 17 miles per gallon,
12,000 miles/year for Vehicle 2 at 16 miles per gallon, and a
gasoline cost of $2.94 per gallon. If Staff and Long Butte had
used the federal government mileage rate of $0.485, fuel expense
would have been $8,342, or over twice as much.

• Lease Cost. Records provided by Long Butte also indicate that the
leased vehicle – Vehicle 1 – is used 50 percent of the time for LBWS’s
business, including trips to the post office, travel between the office
and plant facilities, meter reading, and officer duties. As a result, Staff
and Long Butte agreed that one-half of the lease cost, or $2,816.34,
should be allocated to LBWS.

• Maintenance. The Stipulation allocates $445 for annual maintenance
for the two vehicles. The amount is based on actual costs incurred by
Long Butte to maintain the vehicles during the test year.

12 The stipulated health benefit assumes that only the manager/system operator will have a spouse or
family. The estimated benefit for the office employee is based on individual coverage. Again, no coverage
is provided for the half-time employee.
13 The Stipulation also assumes that Long Butte will purchase Vehicle 2 from the Hodges for the amount
of $9,000. This sum is not included in transportation expense, but rather has been moved to the Plant
account and will be depreciated over seven years.



ORDER NO. 06-027

14

Intervenors. Intervenors oppose including one-half of the lease cost
of Vehicle 1 in the transportation expense adjustment. They point out that Vehicle 1
is Ms. Hodges’ personal vehicle. Since she is not expected to continue working as an
LBWS employee, she will only use Vehicle 1 in her status as an LBWS officer. As
an alternative to the Stipulation, Intervenors recommend using the actual miles driven
multiplied by the maximum mileage allowance set forth in the Internal Revenue Code
(IRC). Because Mrs. Hodge is unlikely to drive more than 100 miles a month performing
tasks for LBWS, the amount included for Vehicle 1 should be substantially less than that
proposed in the Stipulation.

Staff/Long Butte raise several objections to Intervenors’ proposal. First,
they point out that the monthly lease cost included in the Stipulation for Vehicle 1 is not
$465 as Intervenors claim,14 but rather only $234.70/month. Second, they point out that
the IRC mileage allowance is actually 48.5 cents per mile, instead of the 40.5 cents per
mile figure used in Intervenors’ testimony.15

Staff and Long Butte also dispute Intervenors’ claim that Vehicle 1 will
only be used 100 miles per month. They emphasize that, even if Intervenors are correct
and their proposed methodology is adopted, the transportation expense adjustment will
increase rather than decrease.

Commission Decision – Transportation Expense. The Commission
finds that the transportation expense adjustment proposed by Staff and Long Butte is
reasonable and should be adopted. To begin with, Long Butte’s records indicate that
Vehicle 1 was driven 5,200 miles on company business during the test year. Even
if Mrs. Hodge only uses Vehicle 1 for officer duties in the future, it is clear that the
Company will have to use some other vehicle to accomplish the other tasks performed
by Vehicle 1 during the test year. It is unreasonable to assume that the driving associated
with those tasks will no longer be necessary. That being the case, we think that including
one-half of the monthly lease cost of Vehicle 1 – or $234.70/month – is a reasonable
proxy for the costs that Long Butte will incur to operate a second vehicle (whether or
not that vehicle is Vehicle 1).

More persuasive is the fact that Intervenors’ proposal actually produces
a greater transportation expense than that included in the Stipulation. Intervenors claim
that Vehicle 1 will only be used 100 miles per month, or 1,200 miles per year. At
48.5 cents per mile, the annual cost for Vehicle 1 is therefore $582. Intervenors do not
dispute the mileage attributed to Vehicle 2; i.e., 12,000 miles per year. At 48.5 cents per
mile, the annual cost for Vehicle 2 equals $5,820. Thus, under Intervenors approach, the
total annual cost for both vehicles equals $6,402, or $37 more than the total transportation
expense adjustment included in the Stipulation.

14 Intervenor Testimony at 8.
15 Id. At hearing, Intervenors agreed with Staff that the current IRC rate is 48.5 cents per mile.



ORDER NO. 06-027

15

Undisputed Issues.

Waiver of OAR 860-036-0130. As part of the Stipulation, Staff and
Long Butte agree to a waiver of OAR 860-036-0130 governing late-payment charges.16

Pursuant to Order No. 05-097, Long Butte is currently authorized to apply a late fee to
amounts more than 30 days past due.17 The stipulated change will permit the Company
to assess a late fee on the 16th day after a bill is mailed rather than after 30 days. As a
result, the procedures for assessing late-payment charges will correspond with OAR 860-
036-0245, which authorizes water utilities to mail disconnection notices on the 16th day
after bills are mailed. As a condition of the proposed waiver, the Stipulation also
requires Long Butte to (a) file a revised tariff and rule change to conform to the waiver,
and (b) provide customers with a 15-day disconnection notice instead of a 5-day
disconnection notice. Intervenors did not address the proposed waiver.

The Commission finds that the proposed waiver and conditions set forth
in the Stipulation are reasonable and should be granted. The resulting changes will
correct a problem created by the current rules which permit Long Butte to send out
notices of disconnection before it is authorized to assess late charges. The waiver will
permit the Company to assess late charges on the 16th day of each month, or the day after
bills become due and payable. In addition, Long Butte will now be required to send
customers a 15-day notice of disconnection, rather than the 5-day disconnection notice
set forth in OAR 860-036-0245.

Cross Connection Control Program Tariff. As part of the Stipulation,
Long Butte agrees to file a Cross Connection Control Program Tariff within 120 days of
Commission approval. Intervenors did not address the proposal. The Commission finds
that this element of the Stipulation is reasonable and should be approved.

Other Adjustments. The Stipulation includes a number of adjustments to
the amended application that have not been disputed. The Commission has reviewed
those adjustments and concludes that they are fair and reasonable.

Summary of Decision.

Based on the evidence presented, the Commission finds that the
Stipulation is a reasonable resolution of all issues and that the rates set forth therein are
fair, just, and reasonable. Accordingly, the Stipulation should be approved in its entirety.

16 OAR 860-036-0130(1) states that “a water utility may apply a late-payment charge to customer accounts
not paid in full each month, provided the water utility has filed the late-payment charge in its tariffs or
statement of rates.”
17 Long Butte’s authorized late-payment charge equals 1.7 percent of the overdue amount or $3.00,
whichever is greater.






















































